

SC No. 28267/16 (Old No. 26/2012)
State Vs. Kaushal Kumar & Ors.
FIR No. 248/2010
PS : DBG Road

03.06.2019

Present : Sh. Alok Saxena, Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.
Accused persons namely Bhanwar Lal and Rehan are present on bail.
Sh. S.P. Yadav, Ld. Counsel for accused persons namely Kaushal Kumar and Bhanwar Lal.
Sh. J.K. Tripathi, Advocate, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused Rehan.
PWs W/Ct. Suman and Sh. Jayesh Kapadia are present.

Accused Kaushal Kumar is absent. An application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Kaushal Kumar. Arguments are heard.

Sh. S.P. Yadav, Ld. Counsel for accused persons Kaushal Kumar and Bhanwar Lal submits that accused Kaushal Kumar has no objection if evidence is recorded in his absence. He further submits that the identity of accused Kaushal Kumar is not disputed and that accused Kaushal Kumar shall not claim any prejudice on this count. Statement of Ld. Counsel for accused Kaushal Kumar is recorded separately in this regard.

In view of the statement of Ld. Counsel for accused Kaushal Kumar, the application for exemption from appearance is allowed and accused Kaushal Kumar is exempted from his personal appearance for today only.

Testimony of W/Ct. Suman and Sh. Jayesh Kapadia is recorded as PW14 and PW15 respectively. The witnesses are discharged.

Put up for remaining PE on 23.08.2019. PWs namely Ct. Jignesh (through IO and DCP), Ct. Harbir Singh and HC Hawa Singh be summoned for next date of hearing.

(Ashish Aggarwal)
Addl. Sessions Judge-3, Central District
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
03.06.2019