

Present: Sh.Gurpreet Singh Kalia Advocate, counsel for applicants/accused.
Sh.Jagjit Singh APP for the State.

Order:-

Applicant/accused has filed this regular bail application on the ground that he is innocent and has been falsely implicated in the present case. He is in custody since 09.02.2020. As per case of prosecution, computer along with Scanner was recovered from the applicant/accused and there is no material on record that computer and scanner was used in forging the record of accidental vehicles. Presentation of challan and conclusion of trial will take long time. No useful purpose will be served by keeping the applicant/accused in custody. So, applicant/accused be released on bail.

2. Notice served upon the State and Sh. Jagjit Singh Additional Public Prosecutor has appeared on behalf of the State. Record received.

3. I have heard the arguments and gone through the file carefully. As per case of prosecution that police party received secret information that some persons are indulging in forging the record of accidental vehicles and vehicles owned by persons whose owners has defaulted and are unable to pay the loan amount. After changing the serial number of engine and chasis got prepared false RCs and used to sell the same to the innocent persons. During course of investigation numbers of persons were arrested and number of vehicles were recovered from their possession. On the interrogation of co-accused, applicant/accused was arrested and one computer and scanner was recovered from his possession. There is nothing on record that computer and scanner recovered from the applicant/accused was ever used for forging the record of RC and ownership of vehicles. Applicant/ accused is

in custody since 09.02.2020. Presentation of challan and conclusion of trial will take long time. No useful purpose will be served by keeping the applicant /accused in custody. Accordingly, present bail application is hereby allowed and applicant/accused is ordered to be released on bail, subject to furnishing of bail bonds and surety bonds to the satisfaction of Illaqa Magistrate/Duty Magistrate and also subject to furnishing complete details of Pan Card, Adhar Card, Bank Account and complete residential address. File be consigned to the record room.

Pronounced:-

(Virinder Aggarwal)
Sessions Judge, Barnala
(UID PB0045)

Date of order:21.03.2020
Manpreet Kaur-Steno