

SC No.28267/2016  
FIR No.248/2010  
PS DBG Road  
State vs. Kaushal Kumar Etc.

24.04.2025

Present: Sh. Manish Kumar, learned Addl. P. P. for the  
State.  
Ms. Meenakshi, learned proxy Counsel for accused  
No.2.  
Sh. N. K. Jauli, learned LAC for accused No.3.  
Accused No.3 is produced from JC.

An exemption application is moved on behalf of accused  
No.2 Bhanwar Lal seeking exemption from personal appearance which is  
heard and allowed for today only subject to the conditions that he would  
not dispute his identity and would have no objection as to the recording of  
evidence in the present matter.

Sh. J. K. Tripathi, learned Counsel for accused No.3 Rehan  
has not appeared. It is already 1:10 PM. Accused No.3 Rehan has  
requested that he may be provided with learned LAC. In view of this the  
designated learned LAC Sh. N. K. Jauli for the present Court is provided  
to accused No.3 Rehan. Let copy of this order be sent to learned Secretary,  
DLSA for necessary action. Learned LAC may also intimate learned  
Secretary, DLSA in this respect. Copy of this order be given dasti to the  
learned LAC.

PW-23 cross examined and discharged.

Let two more prosecution witnesses be summoned for  
recording of PE on **20.05.2024**.

(Joginder Prakash Nahar)  
ASJ (FTC)-1,  
Central District, Tis Hazari Courts,  
Delhi/24.04.2025