

SC No. 26/2012 28267/2016
FIR No. 248/2010
PS DBG Road
State vs. Kaushal Kumar Etc.

10.02.2026

Present: Sh. Gyan Chandra Soni, learned Addl. P.P. for State.
Sh. Sanjay Sharma, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused
no. 2 Bhanwar Lal.
Accused no. 2 Bhanwar Lal is absent.
Accused no. 3 Rehan in person on bail.

An exemption application is moved on behalf of
accused no. 2 Bhanwar Lal by Ld. Counsel on the ground that he
is out of station and unable to appear before the Court, which is
heard and allowed for today only.

Ld. Counsel for the accused submitted that the date
was granted in this matter for today however in the ordersheet it is
recorded on 14.02.2026 which is a holiday/Second Saturday.
Ahlmad has issued process for 14.02.2026. Since 14.02.2026 is a
holiday, therefore, Ahlmad is directed to recall the summons on
the witness and issue fresh summons to witness Inspector Vijender
for PE on **17.03.2026**.

The Steno Gulabsha (Sr. PA) warned to be careful
in future.

(Joginder Prakash Nahar)
ASJ (FTC)-1,
Central District, Tis Hazari Courts,
Delhi/10.02.2026